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I. STATEMENT  

1. On May 27, 2014, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission or PUC) served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint No. 108765 (CPAN) on William Weihrouch.  The CPAN commenced this Proceeding.  

2. The CPAN states that Mr. Weihrouch, doing business as denverparking.com, holds PUC Authority No. T-03312.  The CPAN names Mr. Weihrouch, doing business as denverparking.com (Weihrouch or Respondent), as the Respondent.  
3. On June 18, 2014, counsel for Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff or Complainant) entered their appearance in this Proceeding.  In that filing and pursuant to 
Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1007(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, Staff counsel identified the trial Staff and the advisory Staff in this Proceeding.  

4. On June 18, 2014, by Minute Order, Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO was referred to an administrative law judge (ALJ) by minute entry of the Commission.  
5. By Interim Decision No. R14-0790-I issued on July 9, 2014, a procedural schedule was adopted and an evidentiary hearing was scheduled for September 10, 2014 in Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO.
6. On July 16, 2014, Staff filed their Motion to Stay Deadlines Pending the Filing of Motion to Consolidate.
7. By Interim Decision No. R14-0843-I, issued on July 17, 2014, the Motion to Stay Deadlines Pending the Filing of Motion to Consolidate was granted.
8. On July 24, 2014, Staff filed their Motion to Consolidate Proceeding 
No. 14G-0552TO with Proceeding Nos. 14G-0739TO and 14G-0744TO and to Waive Response Time (Motion to Consolidate).
9. On July 24, 2014, counsel for Staff entered their appearance in Proceeding Nos. 14G-0739TO and 14G-0744TO. Staff also filed the identical Motion to Consolidate Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO with Proceeding Nos. 14G-0739TO and 14G-0744TO and to Waive Response Time in these proceedings as was filed in Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO.
10. On July 25, 2014, ALJ Jennings-Fader issued Interim Decision No. R14-0891-I, in which she denied the Motion to Waive Response Time and allowed Mr. Weihrouch until August 15, 2014 to file a written response to the Motion to Consolidate.
11. On July 30, 2014, by Minute Order, Proceeding Nos. 14G-0739TO and 
14G-0744TO were referred to an ALJ by minute entry of the Commission.
12. By Interim Decision No. R14-1002-I, issued on August 20, 2014, Proceeding Nos. 14G-0739TO and 14G-0744TO were consolidated with Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO and an evidentiary hearing was scheduled for October 16, 2014. 

13. By Interim Decision No. R14-1171-I, issued on September 22, 2014 the evidentiary hearing was rescheduled for November 13, 2014.

14. On November 13, 2014, the matter was called for hearing and the Respondent requested a continuance to obtain counsel. Staff objected to the request.

15. The undersigned ALJ granted the request and the hearing was continued until January 20, 2015. 

16. On January 8, 2015, Staff filed its Notice of Agreement in Principle and Unopposed Motion to Vacate Hearing Date .
17. On January 8, 2015, by Decision No. R15-0020-I, the evidentiary hearing in the consolidated proceeding was vacated.

18. On January 26, 2015, Staff filed its Notice Regarding Settlement and Request to Set Evidentiary Hearing (Request). In their Request Staff states that the Respondent no longer wishes to settle the matter and requests that the above captioned consolidated proceeding be set for an evidentiary hearing.   

19. On January 27, 2015, by Interim Decision No. R15-0092-I, an evidentiary hearing was scheduled for April 14, 2015.

20. On April 14, 2015, the above captioned proceeding was called to hearing. Counsel for Staff entered her appearance. Mr. William Weihrouch appeared for the Respondent and stated he could not afford to hire counsel and requested to represent his interests pro se. The undersigned ALJ explained the hearing procedures to the Respondent and then allowed the Respondent to represent himself pro se.  

21. Staff offered the testimony of Criminal Investigators (Cis) Anthony Cummings and Michael Gullatte. Mr. Weihrouch testified on behalf of the Respondent.  Hearing Exhibits 1 through 28 were offered and admitted. At the conclusion of the evidence the record was closed. The matter was then taken under advisement.

22. In reaching this Recommended Decision the ALJ has considered all arguments presented, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision.  Likewise, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.
23. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record of the hearing and a written recommended decision in this matter.
II. FINDINGS OF FACT
24. Anthony Cummings and Michael Gullatte are CIs employed by the Commission’s Transportation Investigation and Enforcement Section.

25. Respondent is an authorized towing carrier with Commission Permit No. T-03312. Hearing Exhibit 2.   

26. In late December of 2013, Consumer Affairs forwarded two consumer complaints to CI Cummings about separate tows of vehicles. CI Cummings in his investigation discovered that the tows were conducted by the Respondent.

27. On February 11, 2014, CI Cummings e-mailed the Respondent requested documents related to the tows in question including authorization documents and written agreements with the properties from which the vehicles were towed.

28. On February 21, 2014, Mr. Weihrouch telephoned CI Cummings and stated he would personally deliver the requested documents that day.

29. By February 26, 2014, Mr. Weihrouch had not delivered the requested documents, and CI Cummings prepared a CPAN for failure to provide requested records. CI Cummings mailed the CPAN to the Respondent. 

30. Later on February 26, 2014, Mr. Weihrouch provided the records and CI Cummings advised the Respondent he could ignore the CPAN mailed earlier that day.

31. The records provided by the Respondent included a contract to provide towing services to The Station located at 1460 Little Raven Street in Denver Colorado. Hearing Exhibit 5. This contract stated that the storage facility for the Respondent was located at 5130 Brighton Boulevard, Suite A, Denver, Colorado. Id at p. 5.   

32. The records provided by the Respondent included a contract to provide towing services for View Point Condominiums dated January 9, 2011. The contract stated the storage facility for vehicles towed from View Point Condominiums was at 5130 Brighton Boulevard, Suite A, Denver, Colorado. Hearing Exhibit 7.
33. The records provided by the Respondent included towing invoices from The Station on December 12, 2013 and from the View Point Condominiums on December 14, 2013. Both vehicles were towed to a storage facility located at 2655 E. 52nd Avenue, Denver, Colorado. Hearing Exhibit 3 and Hearing Exhibit 6.  

34. The tow receipts in both the December 12, 2013 and December 14, 2013 tows, listed the storage facility located at 2655 E. 52nd Avenue, Denver, Colorado. Id.
35. On January 3, 2014, the Respondent was sent a letter from the Commission concerning the renewal of permit T-03312. The letter was sent to the address the Respondent provided to the Commission.  Hearing Exhibit 16.
36. On March 17, 2015, the status of the Respondent’s towing permit was changed by the Commission from active to inactive due to expiration. Id.
37. On March 21, 2014, CI Cummings sent an e-mail to the Respondent which included a warning letter as an attachment. The warning letter stated that the tows conducted on December 12 and 14, 2013 were without authority since the contracts did not have the location of the current storage facility.  The letter instructed the Respondent to refund all funds collected from the tows to the vehicle owners. Hearing Exhibit 8.
38. CI Cummings sent an additional e-mail to the Respondent on March 21, 2014.
  In the second e-mail CI Cummings informed the Respondent that his towing permit had expired on March 17, 2014
 and he has not had authority for any tows since that date. Id.
39. At 3:30 p.m. on March 21, 2014, the Respondent submitted the paperwork to renew his towing permit with the Commission’s administrative staff. Hearing Exhibit 15.
40. The Respondent’s insurance carrier was closed at the time the Respondent filed the paperwork to renew his permit so he was unable to show that his insurance was active.

41. After the Respondent renewed his towing permit at 3:30 p.m. on March 21, 2014, the Commission sent a letter to the Respondent stating his towing permit application was pending. Id.
42. At the time the Respondent renewed his towing permit, he was not advised by CI Cummings that there would be a period of time between submission of the application and verification of insurance that the permit would not be active.

43. On March 25, 2014, after the insurance of the Respondent was verified, a new permit was issued and mailed to the Respondent. Id.
44. At no time was the Respondent without the proper insurance. The Respondent had the Commission’s required amount of insurance between March 17 and 25, 2014. 

45. CI Cummings made a request to the Denver Police Department for invoices of tows in Denver between March 17 and 23, 2014. CI Cummings was investigating if the Respondent conducted any tows while the permit was not active.  

46. CI Cummings found three tows conducted by the Respondent between March 17, and 23, 2014 which he was able to identify the owner of the towed vehicle. The tows were conducted on March 18, 22, and 23, 2014.

47. CI Cumming then sent a letter to the owners of the vehicles informing them that an investigation was being conducted concerning the tows. See Hearing Exhibits 10, 11, and 12. 

48. On April 29, 2014, CI Cummings sent a letter to the Respondent requesting that the Respondent refund amounts received for the tows conducted on December 12, 14, 2013 and March 18, 22, and 23, 2014. Hearing Exhibit 16.
49. On May 16, 2014, the Respondent had not refunded the funds received from the tows in question so CI Cummings prepared CPAN No. 108765.   CPAN No. 108765 contained two violations for failure to have proper authorization for a tow, three violations of operating as a tow carrier without a permit, and five charges of failure to refund amounts received for unauthorized towing services. Hearing Exhibit 17.  

50. CPAN No. 108765 was served on the Respondent by certified mail on May 27, 2014. Hearing Exhibit 19.
51. In April of 2014, CI Gullatte received two complaints concerning the Respondent. The first complaint concerned possible violations with the towing invoice used by the Respondent on April 16, 2014.  The second complaint concerned a drop fee collected by the Respondent on March 21, 2014 at 10:40 p.m. 

52. On June 12, 2014, CI Gullatte contacted the Respondent by e-mail and telephone and requested invoices concerning the April 16, 2014 tow.  The e-mail also stated that failure to provide the records by June 17, 2014 could result in a civil penalty of $275 each day the records are not provided.   The e-mail also requested that the Respondent refund the drop fee collected on March 21, 2014 since CI Gullatte determined that the Respondent did not have an active permit at the time he collected the drop fee on March 21, 2014.  Hearing Exhibit 21.
53. On July 2, 2014, CI Gullatte prepared CPAN No. 109202 since the Respondent had not refunded the funds for the drop fee. CPAN No. 109202 listed two violations, one for operating as a tow carrier without a permit and one for failure to refund amounts received for unauthorized towing services.  Hearing Exhibit 25.  

54. Also on July 2, 2014, CI Gullatte prepared CPAN No. 109452 since the Respondent had not provided the requested records. CPAN No. 109452 listed ten violations of refusal to provide records.  Hearing Exhibit No. 27.
55. CPAN No. 109202 and CPAN No. 109452 were served on the Respondent by certified mail on July 7, 2014. Hearing Exhibit 26.
56. It is unknown at what time or where the tow occurred that led to the complaint of April 16, 2014.  The Complainant did not provide any records concerning the tow to the Commission.

III. ISSUES

57. Did the Staff show by a preponderance of the evidence the Respondent intentionally violated the rules and/or statutes contained in CPAN No. 108765? 

58. Did the Staff show by a preponderance of the evidence the Respondent intentionally violated the rules and/or statutes contained in CPAN No. 109202?

59. Did the Staff show by a preponderance of the evidence the Respondent intentionally violated the rules contained in CPAN No. 109452?

IV. APPLICABLE LAW
60. As the proponent of a Commission order, Complainant has the burden of persuasion in this proceeding pursuant to 4 CCR 723-1-1500 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure.

61. Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., mandates a number of procedures for the imposition of civil penalties by the Commission:  After specifying that the listed officials are the ones authorized to issue civil penalty assessments for violations of law, § 116(1)(a) states that, “When a person is cited for the violation, the person operating the motor vehicle involved shall be given notice of the violation in the form of a civil penalty assessment notice.”  Section 116(1)(b) further directs that the civil penalty assessment notice “shall be tendered by the enforcement official either in person or by certified mail, or by personal service by a person authorized to serve process under rule 4(d) of the Colorado rules of civil procedure.” § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

62. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “[t]he proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Here, Staff is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding through issuance of the CPAN.  Complainant bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 
723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

63. Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle provides the following:
(a)
Towing carrier acting as authorized agent for the property owner.
(I)
A towing carrier may act as the authorized agent for the property owner under a written agreement to that effect, provided the agreement is compliant with this paragraph (a). The contract shall contain at least the following information: 

(A)
the name, address, telephone number, email address (if applicable), and PUC Towing Permit number of the towing carrier; 

(B)
the name, address, email address (if applicable), and telephone number of the property owner; 

(C)
the address of the property from which the tows will originate; 

(D)
the name of each individual person who is authorized to sign the tow authorization;
(E)
the address and phone number of the storage facility where the vehicle owner may retrieve the vehicle; 

(F)
the beginning date and ending date of the contract; 

(G)
a statement that the maximum rates for a nonconsensual tow from private property, and the maximum drop charge if the vehicle is retrieved before removal from the private property, are set by rule of the Public Utilities Commission; 

(H)
the name, title, phone number, and signature of the person making the contract on behalf of the property owner and on behalf of the towing carrier; and 

(I)
the date the contract is signed.
Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6508(b) provides the following:
(b)
Authorization to Perform Nonconsensual Tow.

(I)
A towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless one of the following conditions is met: 

(A)
the towing carrier is directed to perform a tow by a law enforcement officer; 

(B)
the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow by the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle; or 

(C)
the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.

64. Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6511(i) provides the following:
Noncompliance. If a tow is performed in violation of state statute or Commission rules, the towing carrier shall not charge or retain any fees or charges for the services it performs. Any motor vehicle that is held in storage and that was towed without proper authorization shall be released to the owner, lienholder, or agent of the owner, lienholder, or agent of the owner without charge. Any money collected must be returned to the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle.

65. Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6005(b)(I)(A) through (C) provides the following:
(b)
An enforcement official has the authority to interview personnel and inspect records motor vehicles used in providing a transportation service, and facilities of a motor carrier. 
(I)
Upon request by an enforcement official, except as otherwise required by these rules or an order of the Commission, records must be made available to the official in the original format during the first year. Thereafter, the records shall be made available in the format maintained by the company. Copies shall also be provided upon request. Records or copies, as applicable, must be made available within the following time periods: 
(A)
Immediately for any records required to be maintained in a motor vehicle or with the driver, towing authorizations, mover estimates for service, mover contracts for service, or any records related to insurance or safety; 

(B)
Within two days for any records related to a complaint investigation; or
(C)
Within ten days for all other records.
66. The Commission has determined that there is a requirement that the proponent of a civil penalty make a showing that a respondent intentionally violated the provision in question, before a civil penalty may be imposed.  In Decision No. C14-0774
 the Commission stated:
We consider the plain and ordinary meaning of the language to give effect to the legislative intent.5  The Commission agrees with Staff that the highlighted language above omits that a person must “intentionally [violate]” Commission issued safety rules to be subject to certain civil penalties.  The omission must be viewed as intentional and given effect.6  We clarify that, if Staff shows that the violation is of a safety rule promulgated by the Commission, consistent with 
§ 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., there is no element of intentional violation required to assess the civil penalties permitted by the statute.

Our reading of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., promotes critical public safety interests.  The General Assembly, through this statute, recognized the importance of enforcing safety rules promulgated by the Commission without regard to the driver’s state of mind or intent, with the objective of promoting public safety.  Providers of transportation services subject to the Commission’s safety rules are placed on notice of the applicability and enforcement of Commission safety rules without regard to the provider’s intent.  The Staff has the ability to bring violations of safety rules before the Commission; but, such claims must be proven during the hearing and evidentiary phases of the proceeding.  The Commission’s current regulations do not identify which rules are “safety rules” subject to the “except” clause of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S.  Absent further rulemaking, we will depend upon the expertise and discretion of the ALJs and hearing officers to implement procedures to hear charges of safety rule violations and to ensure respondents are afforded due process rights in defending such charges.

Footnote 5:  See State v. Nieto, 993 P.2d 493, 502 (Colo. 2000).

Footnote 6:  See Zamarripa v. Q&T Food Stores, 929 P.2d 1332, 
1339 (Colo. 1997).

Decision No. C14-0774 paragraphs 8 and 9.
67. Therefore, if the alleged violation was of a safety rule, it is not necessary to show the alleged violation was intentional, but if the alleged violation was of a non-safety rule, it must be shown that the Respondent intentionally violated the rule
68. Proper service of the CPAN is vital.  “The mandatory requirements for valid service of process are fundamental because of the due process requirements of notice.” Bush v. Winker, 892 P.2d 328, 332 (Colo. App. 1994).      

V. DISCUSSION 

A. Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO  
69. This CPAN charges the Respondent with two counts of no authority to perform a tow on December 12 and 14, 2013.
 These counts are based upon the Respondent’s failure to update his contracts with View Point Condominiums and The Station with the new location of the storage facility towed vehicles could be retrieved.
70. The invoice in both instances provided the correct address for the storage facility where the towed vehicles could be retrieved. 

71. The investigations of these tows were done as the result of a consumer complaint.  There was no evidence presented that there was any problem with the tows other than the failure to update the contract. 

72. By the Respondent’s own admission, the contracts in question had not been updated to provide the new storage facility location. The violation is undisputed.

73. Violations which are of safety rules do not require a showing of intent. 

74. Staff does not argue that the rule in question is a safety rule. Staff argues that the Commission has held that intent can be shown by conversations or correspondence the Respondent may have had with Staff about the requirement, or a respondent’s execution of a document admitting knowledge of the rule. Staff’s Trial Brief, p. 13. 
75. There is no evidence that the Respondent engaged in conversations or in any correspondence with Staff concerning the need to update the location of the storage facility prior to the tows in question.
76. Staff believes that the signing of the towing carrier application, which contains a statement that the applicant is “familiar with and will comply with the applicable [PUC] rules” is sufficient to meet its burden to show that the Respondent executed a document admitting knowledge of the rule in question. See Hearing Exhibit 1 at 5.
77. This argument fails for two reasons.  First, the Commission decision cited by Staff allows for intent to be shown if the Respondent signed a document admitting knowledge of the rule (emphasis added). The Commission decision required a signed document which referenced the exact rule the Respondent was alleged to have violated. The language in the towing carrier application refers to familiarity with applicable rules (emphasis added). The decision of the Commission allows for a document executed by a respondent admitting acknowledge of the exact rule in question to show intent, not a document stating a familiarity with a set of rules.

78. In addition, to find that the towing carrier application provides knowledge necessary to show intent would in essence create a waiver of the statutory intent requirement.  Staff would no longer be required to show the intent of any violation if the carrier has gone through the proper steps to be a permitted carrier.  This interpretation would give no meaning to § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S. 

79. Finally, Staff’s interpretation potentially creates more protections for a carrier who does not have a Commission permit than one who has gone through the proper channels and has been issued a Commission permit.  A towing carrier without a permit who enters into a contract with a property owner to provide towing services, that does not meet the requirements of Rule 6508 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, would require Staff to show intent to violate this rule in in order for a civil penalty to be assessed in a CPAN hearing.  A permitted tow carrier would have waived the right to this defense in an alleged violation of Rule 6508, 4 CCR 723-6 by the mere signing of his application.       

80. Staff has met its burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence to show that the Respondent has committed two violations of, Rule 6508(b)(I), 4 CCR 723-1, but has not shown the necessary intent. These alleged violations are dismissed.
81. CPAN No. 108765 also contains three alleged violations
 of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., for operating or offering to operate as a towing carrier without a permit.  Staff alleges these violations occurred on March 18, 22, and 23, 2014.
82. It is undisputed that on March 17, 2014 the status of the Respondent’s permit changed from active to inactive due to expiration. 
83. Written notification of the need to renew his towing permit was provided to the Respondent at the address he supplied to the Commission. Although the Respondent claims that he did not receive the notice due to other towers sharing the facility, the Respondent is required to keep the Commission up to date on his proper mailing address.  The Respondent may not evade service or have service found to be improper by simply failing to update his mailing address --see Klingbeil v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 668 P.2d 930 (Colo. 1983) -- or 
failing to pick up certified mail -- see Ault v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 697 P.2d 24 
(Colo.  App. 1985).
84. The following facts are also uncontested: (1) the Respondent’s permit was not active until March 25, 2014; and (2) the Respondent had Commission required levels of insurance between March 17 and 25, 2014.  
85. It is not challenged that the Respondent did not have a valid permit at the time of the tows in question. The intent requirement is met for the March 17, 2014 tow by the letter sent by the Commission to the Respondent stating his permit was about to expire. Since the Respondent is responsible to provide a proper address for all correspondence from the Commission, this letter gave him knowledge or he should have had knowledge that the permit was expired.

86. The Commission has determined that a violation is intentional within the meaning of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., when a person is aware of a requirement or restriction and nonetheless commits an act, or fails to act, and that act or omission violates the requirement or restriction. Commission Decision No. C00-1075
 

87. The Respondent was advised on March 21, 2014, by CI Cummings, that his permit was expired.  At 3:30 p.m. on Friday, March 21, 2014, the Respondent completed the paperwork and submitted it to the Commission to renew his permit. The permit did not become immediately active due to the need for the Respondent’s insurance to be verified.  The Respondent’s insurance could not be verified due to his insurance carrier being closed for the day.

88. Under questioning by the ALJ, in credible testimony, the Respondent admitted that he knew his permit was not active but believed there would be no issues since he carried the proper amount of insurance. The Respondent also testified that he was concerned about losing business if he did not complete the tows.  See Hearing Transcript p. 64-67.      
89. These statements show the necessary intent to enforce the violations.

90. Staff has met its burden as to counts 3, 4, and 5 contained in CPAN No. 108765.
91. Finally CPAN No. 108765 contains five alleged violations
 of Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6 for retaining any fees for tows conducted in violation of statutes or Commission rules. Each of these alleged violations refers to funds collected from tows on December 12, 2013, December 14, 2013, March 18, 2014, March 22, 2014, and March 23, 2014 discussed above.
92. Staff argues that the Respondent should be assessed these violations since the Respondent has retained fees from tows in violation of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S. Staff argues that once a determination is made by an investigator that a tow was in violation of a statute or rule, a request can be made by the investigator to refund the fees associated with the illegal tow.  If a tow operator fails to refund these fees he would be subject to a violation of Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6.
93. Based upon the discussion above, the tows on December 12 and 14, 2013 were not in violation of statutes or Commission rules.  Therefore alleged violations 6 and 7 are dismissed.

94. As to counts 8, 9 and 10, a discussion of the timing to allege a violation of Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-1
 was contained with Decision No. R14-1238
 in proceeding 
No. 13G-1329TO on October 14, 2014.  In this decision ALJ Jennings–Fader concluded the following:
The ALJ finds that the better reading of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c) assumes a Commission finding that a towing carrier violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6805(b) by performing an unauthorized nonconsensual tow.  Based on and subsequent to such a Commission determination, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c), broadly speaking, requires the towing carrier:  (a) to disgorge “any fees or charges for the unauthorized services it performs”; and (b) if the vehicle that was towed without consent and without authorization is in storage, to release the vehicle to its “owner, lienholder, or agent of the owner or lienholder without charge.”  If it fails to do so, the towing carrier violates Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c) and may be subject to sanctions (e.g., a civil penalty) for that violation.  This reading of the Rule makes the owner of the towed vehicle whole and sanctions the towing carrier only if the Commission finds that the towing carrier performed the tow in violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b).  This reading, then, is consistent with the normal process by which the Commission imposes a sanction or remedy. 
Decision No. R14-1238 paragraph 178.
95. ALJ Jennings-Fader concluded that enforcement of the rule in the manner requested by Staff could lead to the following problems:

 
a.
The towing carrier could be assessed a civil penalty for failing to make a reimbursement when requested to do so by Staff even if it later developed that Staff’s belief or opinion that the towing carrier performed an unauthorized nonconsensual tow could not be proven.  

b.
The towing carrier would be put to this election:  (1) comply with Staff’s request, even if the towing carrier believed the nonconsensual tow was authorized, and thereby avoid a possible civil penalty; or (2) do not comply with Staff’s request and thereby risk being the recipient of a CPAN (with the attendant costs in time and money) and risk imposition of a $1,100 civil penalty for not complying even if it later develops that Staff’s opinion that the towing carrier performed an unauthorized nonconsensual tow could not be proven.  
 
c.
The towing carrier that complies with Staff’s request and later successfully defends against a CPAN based on the allegedly unauthorized nonconsensual tow would lose the fees and charges already reimbursed to the individual whose vehicle was towed and would stand little chance of recouping that loss without incurring additional costs in time and money. 
Id at paragraph 180.
96. In addition to the problems stated by ALJ Jennings-Fader, the undersigned ALJ finds the Respondent is left in the position of admitting an unauthorized tow by refunding fees from the tow or being subject to additional civil penalties.  This act of refunding the fees from the tow could then be used against a Respondent as an admission of having conducted an unauthorized tow. 

97. In the instant proceeding the Respondent successfully defended two of the tows in question. To have avoided CPAN No. 108765 being issued with violations 6 and 7, the Respondent would have been required to refund $748.66 for the tows on December 12 and 14, 2013. It is unclear how Staff believes that the Respondent would now be able to recover the fees after a finding that Staff failed to meet its burden. 

98. Following the reasoning of ALJ Jennings Fader, the ALJ finds that a necessary precondition to the applicability of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6511(i) is a Commission determination that the towing carrier performed an unauthorized tow.
  For the foregoing reasons, the ALJ finds that a Staff determination or opinion that a towing carrier has performed an unauthorized nonconsensual tow, standing alone, is insufficient to make Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6511(i) applicable. 
99. In Counts 8, 9, and 10 in CPAN No. 108765, Staff alleges that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6511(i) on May 7, 2014.  In support of this allegation, Staff established:  (a) CI Cummings asked Respondent to refund the fees and charges incurred for the tows conducted by the Respondent on March 18, 22, and 23, 2014. Respondent refused CI Cumming’s request.  Staff did not establish that, prior to May 16, 2014,
 the Commission had found that the tows in question were done in violation of a statute or a Commission rule.  Staff’s request that Respondent refund fees or charges associated with the tows was based solely on Staff’s belief or opinion that a violation occurred and not on a Commission determination that a violation in fact occurred.  For these reasons, the ALJ finds that Staff did not meet its burden of proof with respect to Counts 8, 9, and 10 contained in CPAN No. 108765.
100. For these reasons, the ALJ will dismiss with prejudice Counts 6,7, 8, 9, and 10 in CPAN No. 108765.
B. Proceeding No. 14G-0744TO  
101. This CPAN contains two alleged violations. The first violation is for operating as a towing carrier without a permit on March 21, 2014 at 10:40 p.m. 
102. As previously discussed, the Respondent’s permit had expired on March 17, 2014. On March 21, 2014 at 3:30 p.m. the Respondent filed all the proper paperwork with the Commission to renew his towing permit. On March 25, 2014, the paperwork was completed and the Respondent’s permit was active. During the time the permit was expired, the Respondent maintained the proper amount of insurance.
103. The Commission has determined that a violation is intentional within the meaning of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., when a person is aware of a requirement or restriction and nonetheless commits an act, or fails to act, and that act or omission violates the requirement or restriction. Commission Decision No. C00-1075
 

104. As stated above, the Respondent admitted that he knew his permit was not active but believed there would be no issues since he carried the proper amount of insurance. The Respondent testified that he was concerned about losing business if he did complete the tows.  See Hearing Transcript pp. 64-67.      
105. These statements show the necessary intent to enforce the violations.
106. Staff has met its burden as to count 1 in CPAN No. 109202.
107. Count 2 of CPAN No. 109202 is for an alleged violation of Rule 4 CCR 
723-6-6511(i) (non-compliance).
108. In Count 2 of CPAN No. 109202, Staff alleges that Respondent violated 
Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6511(i) on March 21, 2014.  In support of this allegation, Staff established:  (a) CI Gullatte asked Respondent to refund the fees and charges incurred for the tows conducted by the Respondent on March 21, 2014, Respondent refused CI Gullatte’s request.  Staff did not establish that, prior to July 2, 2014,
 the Commission had found that the tow in question was done in violation of a statute or a Commission rule.  Staff’s request that Respondent refund fees or charges associated with the tow was based solely on Staff’s belief or opinion that a violation occurred and not on a Commission determination that a violation in fact occurred.  For these reasons, the ALJ finds that Staff did not meet its burden of proof with respect to Count 2 contained in CPAN No. 109202.
109. For these reasons, the ALJ will dismiss with prejudice Count 2 in 
CPAN No. 109202.
C. Proceeding No. 14G-0739TO  
110. CPAN No. 109452 alleges 10 violations of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6005(b)(I)(B) for refusal to provide requested documents.
111. On June 12, 2014, CI Gullatte contacted the Respondent by e-mail and telephone and requested invoices concerning a tow that occurred on April 16, 2014.  
There was very little information provided during the hearing concerning the tow on April 16, 2014. The only information provided was that it was conducted on April 16, 2014 

112. and it was alleged that an invoice was not provided by the Respondent.  The consumer who made the initial complaint provided no documents to the Commission concerning the tow. Hearing Transcript p. 107, l. 11-13.
113. In the e-mail to the Respondent the tow was identified by CI Gullatte the following way: 
The Public Utilities Commission (PUC) has received a complaint on a tow that Denverparking.com conducted on or about April 16, 2014. In part, the complaint alleges a possible violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6509(b)(11).

As an investigator for the PUC I have a responsibility to both the public and the Tow company to diligently review all facts to determine the merits of the complaint. In accordance with 4 CCR 723-6-6005(b)(I), I am requesting a copy of the tow invoice of the tow in question as well as a copy of any contracts between the tow company and the property where the tow took place. This documentation requested will need to be provided no later than June 17, 2014.
114. The e-mail fails to identify anything about the alleged tow other than the date. There is no information concerning the city, the time, or an address of the tow in question. 
115. In his testimony Mr. Weihrouch stated that he was unsure which tow CI Gullatte was referring to in the e-mail. Mr. Weihrouch believed it concerned a drop fee that was collected and stated that there were no records.  
116. The request made by CI Gullattte was not specific to which tow records were being requested. Based upon the e-mail received by the Respondent there would be no way to know which tow CI Gullatte was referring to if the Respondent towed more than one vehicle that day. The lack of specificity left the Respondent without sufficient information to provide the records requested by CI Gullatte.
117. But the rules are clear that tow carriers are required, when requested, to provide all documents to the investigators concerning complaints made to the Commission.  The evidence is undisputed that the Respondent has failed to provide any documents concerning the tow on April 16, 2014 to CI Gullatte. There is no evidence that the Respondent even sent a response to the e-mail request of CI Gullatte.

118. The evidence is undisputed that the Respondent received the e-mail requesting the documents and has not responded to the request. Respondent was aware and consciously decided to ignore and not respond to the request.
119.  Although the request was not specific to any particular tow, that fact does not free the Respondent from the need to respond to the request. The Respondent should have at the very least requested additional information about the tow.
120. Staff has met its burden as to the alleged violations contained in CPAN 
No. 109452.
VI. CONCLUSIONS
121. Having found violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  The Commission is authorized to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessment. 
§ 40-7-113, C.R.S.
122. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b):

The Commission may impose a civil penalty … after consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the business; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 

A. Penalty Assessment for Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO  
123. In this proceeding Staff has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent intentionally violated counts 3, 4, and 5 of CPAN No. 108765.  All three of these counts are of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., operating or offering to operate as a towing carrier without a permit.

124. The first violation of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S.,
 occurred before the Respondent submitted the paperwork to renew his towing carrier permit. The second and third violation of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S.,
 occurred after the Respondent had filed the paperwork for a renewal of his towing carrier permit. 

125. At all times the Respondent carried the proper amount of insurance. After filing the paperwork, the Respondent was left with the decision of breaking his contractual requirements with his customers or operating as a tow carrier although the new towing permit had not yet been issued. Knowing that he had the proper insurance and the public was not at any risk, he chose to honor the contract. The nature and gravity of these violations is minor.

126. There was no evidence of previous CPANs being assessed or issued against the Respondent.

127. The Respondent had made a good faith effort to achieve compliance the same day he was informed that his permit was expired. 

128. It is also noted that the Respondent has admitted culpability for the violations and vowed to work to ensure that he remains in compliance with PUC rules and regulations.

129. The Respondent’s business is small and the testimony was credible that the fines will cause financial difficulties.

130. There is a significant amount of mitigation. 

131. The ALJ concludes that Respondent committed counts 3, 4, and 5 as listed on CPAN No. 108765 on March 18, 22, and March 23, 2014. The ALJ also concludes that the full assessment of the $1,100.00 civil penalty is warranted for count 3 and that the assessment for counts 4 and 5 be reduced to $10.00 each. The total assessment for CPAN No. 108765 shall be $1,232.00.

132. The Respondent was paid hookup/drop charges, mileage charges, and storage fees associated with the March 18, 2014 tow.  The total amount paid was $ 241.24.  Hearing Exhibit No. 14.  The Respondent was paid hookup/drop charges, mileage charges, and storage fees associated with the March 22, 2014 tow.  The total amount paid was $ 302.97. Hearing Exhibit No. 13. The Respondent was paid hookup/drop charges, mileage charges, and storage fees associated with the March 23, 2014 tow.  The total amount paid was $ 281.62.  Hearing Exhibit No. 11
133. The evidence also establishes the Respondent violated § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., when it performed the March 18, 22, and 23, 2014 tows without a permit.  
134. The ALJ finds that Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6511(i) requires Respondent to reimburse each of the vehicle owners the amount that was paid to recover their vehicles.

135. The ALJ will order Respondent to work with Staff to facilitate the reimbursement to the vehicle owners.  

136. Respondent is advised and is on notice that failure to reimburse funds collected from these tows as required by this Decision may result in the imposition of civil penalties.  
137. The ALJ finds that the combination of the civil penalty assessment and the reimbursement to the complainants achieves the following purposes:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by Respondent or by similarly-situated towing carriers; (b) motivating Respondent to comply with the law in the future; (c) punishing Respondent for its past behavior; and (d) implementing Commission rules.  The ALJ finds that the civil penalty assessment and the reimbursement are reasonable; are in accord with Commission procedures and policy; and are in the public interest 

B. Penalty Assessment for Proceeding No. 14G-0744TO
138. In this proceeding Staff has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent intentionally violated § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., of CPAN No. 109202 by operating or offering to operate as a towing carrier without a permit.

139. The violation of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S.,
 occurred after the Respondent had filed the paperwork for a renewal of his towing carrier permit.

140. The mitigation stated above in ¶ 126 through ¶ 131, applies for this proceeding.

141. The ALJ concludes that Respondent committed count 1 as listed on 
CPAN No. 109202 on March 21, 2014. The ALJ also concludes the assessment for count 1 should be reduced to $10.00. The total assessment for CPAN No. 109202 shall be $11.00.

142. The Respondent was paid hookup/drop charges, mileage charges, and storage fees associated with the March 21, 2014 tow.  The total amount paid was $ 70.00.  Hearing Exhibit No. 20.  

143. The evidence also establishes the Respondent violated § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., when it performed the March 21 tow without a permit.  
144. The ALJ finds that Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6511(i) requires Respondent to reimburse each of the vehicle owners the amount that was paid to recover their vehicles.

145. The ALJ will order Respondent to work with Staff to facilitate the reimbursement to the vehicle owner.  

146. Respondent is advised and is on notice that failure to reimburse funds collected from these tows as required by this Decision may result in the imposition of civil penalties.  
147. The ALJ finds that the combination of the civil penalty assessment and the reimbursement to the complainants achieves the following purposes:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by Respondent or by similarly-situated towing carriers; (b) motivating Respondent to comply with the law in the future; (c) punishing Respondent for its past behavior; and (d) implementing Commission rules.  The ALJ finds that the civil penalty assessment and the reimbursement are reasonable; are in accord with Commission procedures and policy; and are in the public interest
C. Penalty Assessment for Proceeding No. 14G-0739TO
148. In this proceeding Staff has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent intentionally violated ten counts of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6005(b)(I)(B) for refusal to provide requested documents.

149. The mitigation stated above in ¶ 126 through ¶ 131, applies for this proceeding.

150.  The ALJ concludes that Respondent committed counts 1 through 10 as listed 
on CPAN No. 109452 between June 18, 2014 and June 27, 2014. The ALJ also concludes 
the assessment for each count should be reduced to $27.50. The total assessment for 
CPAN No. 109452 shall be $302.50.

D. Cease and Desist Order

151. Staff also requests a cease and desist order be issued in this proceeding. 

152. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to issue a cease and desist order.  That statute states, in relevant part:  


Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section, the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist ... for the following reasons:  

 
(a)
A violation of [article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S.,] or of any term or condition of the motor carrier’s certificate or permit;  

 
(b)
Exceeding the authority granted by a certificate or permit;  

 
(c)
A violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission.  

153. The ALJ finds that the Respondent has rectified the situation that caused the issuance of the CPANs in all three proceedings and does not believe there is a need to issue a cease and desist order.  

154. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.
VII. ORDER  

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. As alleged in Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO (Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 108765), Mr. Weihrouch, doing business as denverparking.com (Respondent), violated three counts of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S.  

2. Respondent is ordered to pay to the Commission, within 30 days of the date that this Recommended Decision becomes the decision of the Commission, the sum of $1,232.00.  This amount represents the total of the civil penalty assessed for the violations found in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 plus the mandatory surcharge imposed by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.
3. Consistent with the discussion above, Counts 1, 2, 6,7,8,9 and 10 in Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO (CPAN No. 108765) are dismissed with prejudice.  

4. Consistent with the discussion above, Respondent shall refund the vehicle owner $ 241.24 received for the tow conducted on March 18, 2014. Respondent shall refund the vehicle owner $ 302.97 received for the tow conducted on March 22, 2014.  Respondent shall refund the vehicle owner $ 281.62 received for the tow conducted on March 23, 2014.  
5. The reimbursement ordered in Ordering Paragraph No. 4 is due and payable not later than 30 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Consolidated Proceeding.  Respondent shall work with Transportation Staff of the Commission to facilitate the reimbursements.
6. As alleged in Proceeding No. 14G-0744TO (CPAN No. 109202), Respondent, violated one count of § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S.  

7. Respondent is ordered to pay to the Commission, within 30 days of the date that this Recommended Decision becomes the decision of the Commission, the sum of $11.00.  This amount represents the total of the civil penalty assessed for the violations found in Ordering Paragraph No. 6 plus the mandatory surcharge imposed by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.
8. Consistent with the discussion above, Count 2 in Proceeding No. 14G-0739TO (CPAN No. 109202) is dismissed with prejudice.  

9. Consistent with the discussion above, Respondent shall refund the vehicle owner $ 70.00 received for the tow conducted on March 21, 2014.  
10. The reimbursement ordered in Ordering Paragraph No. 9 is due and payable not later than 60 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Consolidated Proceeding.  Respondent shall work with Transportation Staff of the Commission to facilitate the reimbursement.
11. As alleged in Proceeding No. 14G-0739TO (CPAN No. 109452), Respondent, violated ten counts of Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6005(b)(I)(B) .  

12. Respondent is ordered to pay to the Commission, within 90 days of the date that this Recommended Decision becomes the decision of the Commission, the sum of $302.50.  This amount represents the total of the civil penalty assessed for the violations found in Ordering Paragraph No. 11 plus the mandatory surcharge imposed by § 24-34-108, C.R.S
13. The request for a cease and desist order is denied.
14. Consolidated Proceeding No. 14G-0552TO is now closed.

15. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

16. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  



a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

 

b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

17. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
	(S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


ROBERT I. GARVEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  March 21, 2014 was a Friday.	


� The permit had actually expired on March 4, 2014 but the permit’s status was not changed in the Commission’s system until March 17, 2014.


� Proceeding No. 14G-0149EC, Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado v. Advanced Limousine LLC issued July 8, 2014.


� The CPAN lists December 12, 2013 as the date for both tows. The date of alleged violation number two was amended by Interim Decision No.R14-1171-I, issued September 22, 2014.    


�  Counts 3, 4, and 5.


� Proceeding No. 99K-590CP, Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado v. Valera Lea Holtorf doing business as Dashabout Shuttle Company and/or Roadrunner Express issued September 29, 2000.


� Counts 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10.


� At the time the rule was 4 CCR 723-6-6058(c).


� It is noted that there were no exceptions filed to that decision.


�  There may be other necessary preconditions.


� Date the CPAN was issued.


� Proceeding No. 99K-590CP, Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado v. Valera Lea Holtorf doing business as Dashabout Shuttle Company and/or Roadrunner Express.


� Date CPAN was issued.


� Count 3 of CPAN No 108765.


� Counts 4 and 5 of CPAN No. 108765.


� This amount includes the 10 percent surcharge.


� Count 3 of CPAN No 108765.


� This amount includes the 10 percent surcharge.


� This amount includes the 10 percent surcharge.
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